

No. 14-FM-1324

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE RENEE MONIQUE MELBOURNE,

Appellant,

v.

MARCUS A. TAYLOR,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
(2013-FSP-688)

BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND FAVORING REVERSAL

Jonathan H. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 449274)
Stephanie Troyer (D.C. Bar No. 976047)
Paul Perkins (D.C. Bar No. 1007601)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 661-5966
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
stroyer@legalaiddc.org
pperkins@legalaiddc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NAME-CHANGE REQUEST MUST BE DECIDED BASED ON THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD.....	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE CHILD’S BEST INTERESTS BY LOOKING TO A SET OF FACTORS THAT HAS NOT BEEN ADOPTED BY THIS COURT, IS INCOMPLETE, AND REFLECTS INACCURATE AND SEXIST PRESUMPTIONS.....	7
A. The Factors Addressed by the Trial Court Were not the Factors Relied upon by this Court in <i>Nellis</i>	7
B. The <i>Mark</i> Factors are an Inappropriate Mechanism for Determining the Best Interests of the Child.	9
III. COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT FACTORS IN DETERMINING THE CHILD’S BEST INTERESTS WITH RESPECT TO LAST NAME, SPECIFICALLY INCLUDING THREE FACTORS IN EVERY CASE.....	11
A. Three Basic Factors Apply in All Contested Name-Change Cases.	11
B. Other Factors May be Relevant Based on Evidence in Individual Cases But Should not be Considered Based on Improper Presumptions.	15
C. Courts Should not Consider Factors that are Irrelevant or Flow from Unsupported or Gender-Based Presumptions.	20

IV. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR A NEW HEARING..... 22

 A. The Hearing was Held Under the Premise of the Wrong Legal Standard. 22

 B. The Merits are Unclear from the Current Record. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BLT Burger DC, LLC v. Norvin 1301 CT, LLC</i> , 86 A.3d 1139 (D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Bazemore v. Davis</i> , 394 A.2d 1377 (D.C. 1978)	20-21
<i>Branch v. Quattrocchi</i> , 793 A.2d 203 (R.I. 2002)	20
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 384 A.2d 632 (D.C. 1977)	14, 16, 20
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	10, 12
<i>D.W. v. T.L.</i> , 983 N.E.2d 1273 (Ohio 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Dorsey v. Tarpley</i> , 847 A.2d 445 (Md. 2004).....	14, 16-18
<i>Emma v. Evans</i> , 71 A.3d 862 (N.J. 2013).....	15
<i>Grad v. Jepson</i> , 652 N.W.2d 324 (N.D. 2002)	20
<i>Hamman v. County Court of County of Jefferson</i> , 753 P.2d 743 (Colo. 1988)	21-22
<i>Huffman v. Fisher</i> , 38 S.W.3d 327 (Ark. 2001)	17, 19
<i>In re A.C.S.</i> , 171 P.3d 1148 (Alaska 2007).....	18
<i>In re Application of Saxton</i> , 309 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 1981)	15
<i>In re Carter</i> , 640 S.E.2d 96 (W. Va. 2006)	18, 21
<i>In re De.S.</i> , 894 A.2d 448 (D.C. 2006)	7
<i>In re E.D.R.</i> , 772 A.2d 1156 (D.C. 2001).....	7, 14
<i>In re Estate of Glover</i> , 470 A.2d 743 (D.C. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Grimes</i> , 609 A.2d 158 (Pa. 1992).....	7
<i>In re J.D.W.</i> , 711 A.2d 826 (D.C. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Gulsvig</i> , 498 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 1993).....	16, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Schiffman</i> , 620 P.2d 579 (Cal. 1980).....	19, 21
<i>In re Myrick</i> , 624 A.2d 1222 (D.C. 1993)	7

<i>In re Name Change of J.P.H.</i> , 2015 S.D. Lexis 78 (S.D. June 10, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Name Change of Jenna A.J.</i> , 765 S.E.2d 160 (W. Va. 2014)	15
<i>In re N.D.</i> , 909 A.2d 165 (D.C. 2006)	7
<i>In re R.E.S.</i> , 19 A.3d 785 (D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>In re R.M.G.</i> , 454 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1982)	12
<i>In re S.C.M.</i> , 653 A.2d 398 (D.C. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Slingsby</i> , 752 N.W.2d 564 (Neb. 2008)	20
<i>In re T.J.L.</i> , 998 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2010)	11, 12
<i>In re Willhite</i> , 706 N.E.2d 778 (Ohio 1999)	18
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 648 A.2d 648 (Vt. 1994).	18, 21
<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1178 (2011).....	10
<i>Likins v. Logsdon</i> , 793 S.W.2d 118 (Ky. 1990).....	21
<i>Mark v. Kahn</i> , 131 N.E.2d 758 (Mass. 1956).....	4, 8
<i>McClintic v. McClintic</i> , 39 A.3d 1274 (D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>McMahon v. Wirick</i> , 762 S.E.2d 781 (Va. 2014).....	23
<i>Moskowitz v. Moskowitz</i> , 385 A.2d 120 (N.H. 1978)	19
<i>Neal v. Neal</i> , 941 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. 1997)	19
* <i>Nellis v. Pressman</i> , 282 A.2d 539 (D.C. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prost v. Greene</i> , 652 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1995)	12
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	10
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 769 A.2d 747 (D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Russo v. Gardner</i> , 956 P.2d 98 (Nev. 1998).....	15
<i>Sampson v. Johnson</i> , 846 A.2d 278 (D.C. 2004).....	18

<i>Sollars v. Cully</i> , 904 A.2d 373 (D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Spero v. Heath</i> , 593 S.E.2d 239 (Va. 2004).....	15, 18
<i>State ex rel. Connor H. v. Blake G.</i> , 856 N.W.2d 295 (Neb. 2014).....	16-18
<i>W.M. v. D.S.C.</i> , 591 A.2d 837 (D.C. 1991)	10
<i>West v. Wright</i> , 283 A.2d 401 (Md. 1971).....	14-15
<i>Wilkins v. Ferguson</i> , 928 A.2d 655 (D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Workman v. Olszewski</i> , 993 P.2d 667 (Mont. 1999)	21

Statutes & Regulations

D.C. Code § 16-304(e).....	7
D.C. Code § 16-309(b)(3).....	7
D.C. Code § 16-831.06(a)(2)	7
* D.C. Code § 16-831.08	12, 13, 14, 22
* D.C. Code § 16-914(a).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 22
D.C. Code § 16-915	10
* D.C. Code § 16-2353	7, 12, 13, 14, 22
5 DCMR § E2010	7
29 DCMR § 5801.6.....	7
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-101 (2015).....	15

Miscellaneous

<i>“We Are Family”: Valuing Associationalism in Disputes over Children’s Surnames</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 1625, 1709-10 & n.365 (1997).....	7, 10, 16
--	-----------

* Sources principally relied upon.

No. 14-FM-1324

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE RENEE MONIQUE MELBOURNE,

Appellant,

v.

MARCUS A. TAYLOR,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
(2013-FSP-688)
